QRIGINAL
FLE COMY

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN RE: Application for Rate Increase )
in Citrus County by Southern States ) Docket No. 920199-W8
Utilities, Inc. )

)

APPLICATION FOR INTERVENTION
Comes now CYPRESS AND OAK VILLAGES ASSOCIATION of Homosassa,
Florida and files this application to intervene in the above
identified application, and in support thereof states and alleges
as follows:

1. CYPRESS AND OAK VILLAGES ASSOCIATION is a voluntary
association of approximately 1100 householders residing within the
service area served by Southern States Utilities, Inc. The
Association was formed under Articles of Incorporation filed on
August 18, 1980.

2. As shown in the attached exhibits the Association and its
members have a number of special concerns over being lumped into
common rate setting procedures for all 127 systems.

3. The Association and its members have never been properly
apprised of the resolution of the previous rate case Docket No.
‘900329-WsS.

4, Rate case Synopsis a#ailahle for study at various

locations

contains deceptive material and does not include

testimony of utility personnel and consultants.
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The addreas of the Association is:

91 Cypress Boulevard West
Homosassa, Florida 34446

Telephone: 904-382--1145

Respectfully s mit?
7 P.E. President

AR% JO
Cyp s a Oak Villages Association

l4th day of August, 1992
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EXHIBIT LISY

CYPRESS AND OAK VILLAGES ASSQOCIATION (COVA) representing the
homeowners at Sugarmill Woods (SMW) in Citrus County, has prepared
the following exhibits

Exhibit &

Exhibit B

Exhibit C

Pages 1-4 Highlights the confusing and
deceptive information presented by the
Utility to its customers,

Page 1 Shows the staff recommended
interim rates and notes COVA comments
on the bottom of the page.

Pages 1&2 Provides a true comparison
between the current staff recommendations

in this rate case and those in previous case
Docket No. 900329-WS.

Letterlhugust 10, 1992 Addresses following items:

Lack of timely notice

Incorrect determination of ERC's.

Incorrect determination of used and useful.
Incorrect sewer cap.

Incorrect sewer charge.

Incorrect fire protection reserve
Exceasive customer notification charges.
New wells included in 1991 went on stream in
April 1992,

Base FAcility Charge excessive.

Exhibit A Pages 1-5

Exhibit B Page 1
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EXHTBIT "A"

Page 1 of 4
SUGAR MILL WoO0DS (SSU MATILING ON RATES TO SMW CUSTOMERS EARLY AIIGUST 1992 .)
CITRUS COUNTY
(Monthly Rales)
CLASS/ PRESENT _PROPOSEDRATES CLASS/ PRESENT __ PROPOSEDRATES
METER SIZE RATES  INTERIM FINAL METER SZE RATES INTERIM FINAL
PRESENT RATES 1990 INTERIM
WASTEWATER
Rasidantial aL Genaral Service Residantial Servica
$2.00 5" x 34* $267 §7.64 $8.18 58" x 34" $3.06 $5.87 $6.20
3.0 ¥ $4.00 $11.46 $12.27 kT $5.06 $0.8) $9.44
5.0 r $6.67 $18.10 $20.45 " $8.06 $14.66 $15.73
10.00 112 $13.35 $3820 $4050 112" $3.06 $20.35 $3145
0 2 $2135 $61.12 $65.44 z 56806 $4696 $50.32
16 3 $4269  $12224  $10.88 3 $306  $9292  $100.64
'y $66.71 $I95.00  $204.50 4 $8.06  $14675  $157.25
[y snsuz $38200  $400.00 8 $906  $203.50  §314.50
& $611.20  $654.40 & - $46980  $503.20
.58 / M gal 1o —  §87BE0  $940.70 1w —  SE75.05  §723.35
Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 galions) $0.77 $0.75 $0.80 Gaftonage Charge {per 1,000 gallons}
000 gallons 221 $0.92 $0.99
Above column Above 1990 6 om 10 000 gallons  No Charge $0.82 $0.99
added by COVA Interim rates Al Excess NoCharge No Charge  No Chaige
still being Ganaral Service
charged at SH S8 X 4° 806 547 62
" $120¢ $8.81 $9.44
N $2013 $14.68 $1573
B2 $40.27 $29.35 $31.45
2 §64.43 $46.96 $50.32
O TV $9292 $100.64
L S5 C! ES 4 $20134  $14675  $I15725
%al Conneclion $1500 NoChange NoChang - S s
i | o e No 2 g - $469.60 $603.20
Nommal Reconnection $150¢ NoChange Mo Chengs w -~ $675.05 $723.35
Violation Reconnection $1500 NoChanga No Change :
Premisas Visit $10.00 No Change No Change Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 galons} i
All Gallons %265 $0.52 $0.99

COVA contends that SSU mslead and decmved S!!i custoners by quoting the 1990 Interim rates instead
of the true Present rates. This deception appears designed to conceal the real extent of the rate
increase as demonstrated in page 2 of this Exhibit. One of our residents complains about a 45%
billing increase whem, in fact, it is 94% for 10,000 gal/mo with a 5/8” X 3/4" meter as depicted in
thechartmpageiiofthlsE:dnblt This same deceit was compounded by the wrong rates being fed to
the news media.

BLH
8/12/92




EXHIBIT "A"
Page 2 of 4

75 Sycamore Circle
Homosassa, FL 34446
August 4, 199z

Director, Liv. of Records & Reporting
Florida Public¢ Service Comrission

101 East Gaines Street

Tallahassze, FL 32399-0550

ke; vocket # 920199-wS-In
re;Application of Southern
Statés Utilities, Inc. For
Increased Water and Wastewater
Rates in Citrus County at
sugarmill woods,

Lear Dirzctor:

I calculate that the Proposed Final Rates will
represent a minimum monthly increase of 45% in

my billing. This is inordinate, inapprehensible
and inappropriate. Have you ever found a price
change of this magnitude in any other marketplace,
even an noncompetitive, rzgulated one????

Further, this is especially tough medicine
to swallow when you consider that I am up
Northh for 5 months annually, not even using
the sewer system T am Lillxd fori!!l

Please regulate and reign in this over-aggressive
utility.

" Thank you.
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EXHIBIT "A"
Page 3 of 4

CHART: PERCENTAGE IMPACT ON WATER COST AT SMW WITH SSU PROPOSED RATE INCREASE

COMPARISON BETWEEN TRUE PRESENT RATES -
and (1990 Interim) SSU PRESENT RATES A 0 0 A 000000V RNEERGUEUDRENIIDINIENIINENEELOED

RESIDENTIAL S8U PROPOSED 1992 INTERIM RATE BILLINGS
5/8" X 3/4" meter (1991 test year - 1,843 hillings/12 mo = 154 meters)
gal/mo . billing percentage increase
3M $9.89/$3.74 | xecocoaccoocoosaacaoaacx. H164%

$9.89/$4.98 | 000C0000000000000 +99%

5M  $11.39/%4.90 |soo0oomoccocoaccooooc +132%  (Homes with private irrigation wells

normally use less than 6,000 gal/o |
$11.39/%6.52 | coooooooooono +75% : ey still have 1" meters. )

10M  $15.14/5$7.80 |xcooooocoooaaxxx +94%
$15.14/510.37 |oooooo0o 6%

15M  $18.89/$10.70 |soocooaonx +77%
$18.89/$14.22. |oooco +33%

1M S2.64/513.60 |xooccoocxx +667%
$22.64/$18.07 |oooo +25%

1" meter ' (1991 test year - 18,858 hillings/12 m = 1,572 meters)
3M $21.35/56.74 | X00000000600000000000000IIaROno +216%
$21.35/$8.98 | cooonncooooooonooccocce +137%

5M  $22.85/87.90 |xocconmeaoaccsscacaaoaacaasx +189%
$22.85/$10..52 | coooooooooooocooocco +1177%
10M $26.60/310 .80 xacoameaaceaaaaaaaanca. +146%
$26.60/514.37 | coooooooooooco +85%
151 $30.35/413.70 | so0oocccanonoscaccoax +122% (15,252 gal/mo average residential, "92 test year)
| $30.35/$18.22 | coooooonoco +677%
0M $34.10/516.60| ocoocooccoaacaoox +105%
$34.10/$22 .07 | cooooooco +55%
VM 841 .60/$22..40/ xoccoccoococoond +86%
$41.60/529.,77 | 0oooooo +i0%
4 M $49.10/$28 .20 | xoo00000sxxx +74% : Pk
$49.10/4$37 .47 | ccooo +3L%

(M = 1,000 gallons) BLH
8/12/92




EXHIRIT "A"
Page 4 of 4

COMPARISON BETWEEN TRUE PRESENT RATES - XxXo00i0oioiotaciintoaoadonnnacoonig
and (1990 Interim) SSU PRESENT RATES - 00000000000000000000000000000000C000000000

RESIDENTIAL SSU PROPOSED FINAL RATE BILLINGS

5/8" X 3/4" meter
gal/mo billing percentage  increase

3M  S10.58/$3.74 | xo0nenno0000aaaaoiianaacaas. +183%
$10.58/%4.98 | 0o00000000000000000 +1127%

5M  $12.18/%4.90 |xooonocooooccooooconoaook +149%
$12.18/%6.52  |oooooooooooocoo +87%

10M  $16.18/57.80 |x0000000000000000ck +107%
$16.18/510.37 |ooooooo00 +56%

1I5M  $20.18/$10.70 |xcoocccccocsas +897%
$20.18/$14.72 |ooooooo +42%

1" meter

IM $22.85/86.75 | x000000000000 KKK XXKIIKKKKKKKION0000X. +239%
$22.85/$8.98 | 00000000000000000000000000 +154%

5M $24.45/57.90 | x00000000000K KXDOOCOCOKKKKKRKKRRRK. +209%
$24.45/$10.52 | 00000000000000000000000 +132%

10M  $28.45/$10.80 |scccoooccocnoacaaxssaans. +163%
$28.45/%14.37 | ooooooooooooo0000 +98%

I5M  $32.45/513.70 |xccooooocccaccocaooax +137% (15,252 gal/mo avera dential ’
$32.45/$18.22 | ocooooooocooon +78% 191 test year.)

M $36.45/$16.60 |xccocooncaoanncccoos +120%
$36.45/522.07 |oooocooooon +64%

IOM  $H445/522.40 |xooocooaaacocoax 1987
$44.45/$29.77 |oooooooo 9%

OM  $52.45/528.20 |scoocamsaoa +86%
$52.45/537.47 |oooocoo +0%

BLH
8/12/92




COVA EXHIBIT "B"

Page 1 of 1
HOCKET NQ, 520199-WS ' SCHEDULE NO. 4
AUGUST 6, 1992
RATE SCHREDULE
) WATER
UTILITY: Southem States Utllities, Inc./Dettona LHilitles, Ine.
SYSTEM: SUGAR MILL WOODS
COUNTY: CITRUS
TEST YEAR ENDED: December 31, 1991
Monthiy Rates
Utility Staff Statf Staft
Requested Recommended Altermate RAequired
Current  interim Interim interim Svstem Rates
aral Service
Base Facility Charge: [
Meter Size:
5/8'x3/4* £2.00 $7.64 $3.23 $2.683 $4.24
a/4' 83.00 $11.45 $4.85 $£3.95 $6.36
1° $5.00 £18.10 $8.08 $6.58 510,80
1-1/2° $10.00 $38.20 $16.16 $13.17 $21.19
2* $16.00 $61,12 $25.86 $21.07 $33.91
3 31,99 $122.24 $51.70 $42.12 $67.80
4* $45.99 $181.00 $80.79 $65.82 $105.85
&' $80.98 $382.00 $161.58 £131.83 $211.91
Gallonage Charge per 1,000 G, $0.58 $0.75 $0.88 80.76 $1.23
Typic esidential Bills
£/8° x 3/4" meter ,
3M $3.74 $5.89 $5.87 54.92 $7.93
EM | £4.90 $11.39 57.64 $6.45 $10.38
10 M $7.80 $15.14 $12.04 $i10.27 $16.83
15 M 10.70 18.89 16.43 14,03 22.69
T 1" meter  (Aed by QOVA)
3M | $6.74 $21.35 $10.72 $8.86 $14.29
5M 7.9 22.85 12.48 10.38 16.75
10M 10.80 26.60 16.88 14,18 2.9
15 M (Average residential usage at SW) 13.70 30.35 21.28 17.98 29.05
20M 16,60 34.10 25.68 21.78 3B.20
0OM 2.40 41.60 .48 29,38 47.50

40 M 28.20 49.10 43.28 3%.98 59.80

» COVA Comments: We take exception to any interim rates which approach or exceed the SSU
Requested Interim rate. They significantly overstated the percent used and useful for the
water distribution lines at 50% and the water plant at 100% in the MFR's. Our calculations
show the respective percentages should be 22% and 73%--all figures include margin reserve.
Our data for the corrected used and useful is shown in Exhibit "A", part of COVA's letter
to the PSC ON August 10, 1992. The 31.5% increase in the present rates as shown in the
colum for Staff Alternate Interim rates appears to be the most fair. Both the BFC and the
gallonage increases for that amount will be more understandable and acceptable by the SMW
residents. COVA will support the Staff Alternate Interim rate.

BLH
8/13/92
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COVA EXHIBIT "C"

Page 1 of 2
DOCKET NO. 820198-Ws )
AUGUST 6, 1982 SCHEDULE NO. 4
RATE SCHEDULE
o WASTEWATER
UTILITY: Southem States Utilities i
. Ine./Daltona Utilig A
SYSTEM: SUGAR MILL WOODS wes. Ine
COUNTY: CITRUS
TEST YEAR ENDED: December 31, 1991
Monthly Rates
Usifity " Staff Staff Staff
Hequlgtm.‘ Recommended Alternate Required
P Current |bterim Interim Interim Svystem Rates
Base Facility Charge:
Meater Size:
5!8'5:333;. £8.08 $5.87 $11.96 §12.13 $8.06
p $B8.08 $8.81 $135.31 $12.13 £8.08
1 $8.08 $14.68 . $17.80 $12.13 $8.08
-, $B.06 $29.38 $27.55 $12.13 $8.08
o $8.08 546,98 $39.24 $12.13 $8.06
- $B.06 393.9_2_ $./0.42 $12.13 £8.08
pe $8.08 514875 $105.50 $12.13 $8.06
$8.08 $203.50 $202 .85 $12.13 $8.06
Galicnage Charge per 1,000 G $2.21 g0.82
' . : s £3.28 $3.32
Gallonage Cap * BM 10M BM &M SZ.SZI;
General Setvice
Base Facility Charge: ' '
Meter Size: ¢ |
sra'ma:}:'. $B.06 £5.87. $11.95 $12.13 £8.08
ph $12.09 $8.81 £$17.54 £18.12 $12.08
11/ £20.13 514.688 £29.87 £30.28 $20.13
o $40.27 $29.35 £89.78 S60.58 40,27
- $64.43 $46.96 £85.61 £96.53 $64.43
ph $128.8686 393.92 $191.22 $193.86 £12B.886
\ $201.34 £148.75 S208.78 $302.90 $201.34
-1 ——— $£293.50 —_— S S
Gallonage Charge per 1,000 G. B2.65 $0.52 $3.91 $3.99 $2.65
. ' Typical Residential Bi
5/8° x 3/4" meter (1991 Ave, meters — 154) B
g : :;I;?? sfgf; §21.74 $22.10 $14.69
) h L $28.26 $28.75 $18.11
Meximum Bill * $21.32 $15.07 £31.52 $32.07 301,32
1" meter (1991 Ave. meters at W -1,572)
Ny $14.60 517.44 $27.58 $22.10 514.69
5 M 19.11 19.28 3#4.10 .75 19.11
Medimum 21.32 23.88 37.36 32.07 21.32

COVA Comment: Both the Staff Recommended and the Alternate Interim rates are considerably

higher than the Utility Requested rates. In fact, all the rates shown here are too high
when considering the zero rate bage for sewer at SMW{. We propose the PSC Staff Recommended
1991 Test Year rates, Docket No. 900329-WS, as shown on page 2 of this Exhibit "C".
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DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
MAY 16, 1991

CITRUS COUNTY cont{nued

SCHEDULE

SUMMARY OF RATES

4

Present
o HASTEUATER Rates
000S [Honthly
Resident M
A1l Meter Sizes - base facility charge 35,06
Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons $2.2)
Gallonage Cap BM

Typical Residential 8111s - 5/8"x3/4" Meter

3M 14,

5M 18.

- Maximum 21
Geperal Service

5/8" x 3/4" 54.

3/4" $12.

1" §20.

1.5" 340,

2" $64.

3 $128,

4" $201.

8" -

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons $z.

COVA proposes that the STAFF RECOMMENDED 1991 TEST YEAR RATES be used for

the SMW Interim Wastewater Rates.
used and useful of 49% for the collection lines which SSU used in their MFR's in
the current rate case. Our calculations show in Exhibit "A",
the PSC of August 10, 1992, that the correct used and useful should be 21%--both
figures include margin reserve.

BLH
8/13/92
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It corrects for the erronecus percent

fnterim
Rates

$8.

$z.

14,
19.
el

3$8.
siz.
$20,
$40.
$64.
$128,
34

$201

5z

06

21

&M
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11
3z

08
09
13
el
43
86
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COVA EXHIBIT “C"
Page 2 of 2

COMPANY REQUESTED

14,
18.
24,

38.
L2,
$21.
$42.
$67.

$134.
$210.
$421.

52.

BM

45
47
50

42
£3
08
10
38
7z
50
o0

41

26.
34.
53.

$14.
§22.
$37.
$74.
$118.
$237,
$371.
$743.

$4.

54
32
77

87
31
18
35
96
97
75
50

67

Rareodoado®

STAFF RECOMMENDED
STAND-ALONE RATES

1989

Test Year

$a,
1.

11

$4.
§7.
§lz.
§24.
$38.
$76.
$120.
$240.

$1

8l

30

&M

1
31
12.

6l

81
22
03
05
48
86
25
50

.56

1941

Test Year

$4.53
§1.20

EM

8.13
10.53
11.73

$4.53
$6.80
$11.2°
$22.L5
$36 .79
$72.48
§113.25
$225.50

$1.44

page 4, letter to
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" Cypress & Oak Villages Association, Inc.

91 CYPRESS BOULEVARD WEST ® SUGARMILL WOODS * HOMOSASSA, FLORIDA 32646

August 10, 1992

Florida Public Service Commission
101 E. Gaines Street

Tallahassee, Fl. 32399-0850
Docket N0o.920199-WS

Gentlemen:

COVA, the governing body for the homeowners of Sugarmill
Woods, would like to bring to your attention the following
points relating to the application of Southern States
Utilities for increased rates.

1. As consumers we did not receive timely notice to prepare
for this case. The MFR's were returned to the utility

June 17. We received notice on July 25. The meeting for
staff recommendations was scheduled for August 6 and the

interim rate decision will be August 1©.

2. Southern States Utilities (SSU} is incorrect in using
meter size to determine ERC's. Previous Public Service
Commlission decisions used residential units. SSU used a
figure of 4291 ERC's for water distribution whereas the
correct figure is 1845. For sewer, SSU used a figure of
4168 ERC's, whereas the correct figure is 1818. Refer to
COVA Exhibit "av,

3. SSU is incorrect in its determination of used and useful
percentages. The 1990-1 rate decision, Docket No. 900329)
is based on lower used and useful. Since that decision
three new wells have been added and growth has averaged only
6%. Obviously the used and useful percentage requested by
S8U is now too high. The water distribution used and useful
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| Cypréss & Oak Villages Association, Inc.

91 CYPRESS BOULEVARD WEST e SUGARMILL WOODS « HOMOSASSA, FLORIDA 32846

calculates to be 22%. SSU uses 50%. The water plant used
and useful calculates to be 73%. SSU uses 100%. The sewer
collection used and useful calculates to be 21%. SSU uses
49%. All the above percentages include margin reserve.
Refer to COVA Exhibkit "aA",

4. The sewer cap should be 6000 gallons. The prior rate
cage and prior history proves that any higher cap results in
lot owners who do not have wells paying sewer usage charge
on lawn irrigation.

5, 88U is incorrect in basing sewer charge on meter size.
It should be a flat rate. In the 1990-1 rate case, Docket
No. 900329, final staff recommendations were for a reduction
in both base sewer rates and sewer usage charges.

6., The fire protection reserve of 2500 GPM is impractical.
In the 1990-1 rate case, Docket No.90032%, fire protection
reserve was not considered. Since that case, 1800 GPM of
new wells have been added to the total capacity. The fire
protection reserve would consume ali this new capacity plus
over 20% of the previous capacity. This is one more reason
why the used and useful is too high. All things considered,
1500 GPM seems a practical limit for fire protectlon. Refer
to COVA Exhibits "A"™ and "B",.

7. 88U's anticipated rate case expense is $1,772,200, which
includes $412,253 for customer notification. On the face,
this latter amount seems disproportionate. Have the costs
charged to SSU staff that show in other accounts been
duplicated in the above rate case expense?

8., SSU has included the entire cost of the three new wells
for 1991. The wells did not go on stream until April, 1992,
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Cypress & Oak Villages Association, Inc.

91 CYPRESS BOULEVARD WEST » SUGARMILL WOODS s HOMOSASSA, FLORIDA 32646

9, The increase in Base Facility Charge appears
unreasonably great. This is probably because in the case of
smaller utilities, when many residents leave for the summer,
the fiow is inadequate to provide sufficient revenue. In
Sugarmill Woods, our flow remains constant throughout the
year. It is not conducive to water conservation to have an
unreasonably high Base Facility Charge and a low usage
charge.

Thank you for your thoughtful consideration of the
- above items and for allowing us to bring to your attention

additional polnts as our research continues.

ruly yours,

c.gﬁ?ﬁz

President of COVA
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COVA EXHIBIT "A"
Page 1 of 5

WATER--ERC and USED & USEFUL CORRECTIONS

DISTRIBUTION:

SSU has used connected ERC's based on the meter size concept which
for the 1991 test year per Schedule F-9 gives a very high average of
4,291 ERC's as compared to 1707 ERC's in the 1989 test year for the
1990 rate case, Docket No. 900329-WS. That rate case used a single
family residential connection as equalling one ERC--this is in accord-
ance with the 1985 Twin County Utility rate case, Docket No. 840206-WS,
PSC Orders 14380 (5/17/85) and 15440 (12/12/85). These orders defined
for SMW's a water usage of 500 gallons per day for a single family
residential connection as being equal to one ERC,

In both the 1990 rate case and this current case, SSU used a potential
of 9054 ERC's based on the single family residential connection concept.
In fact, the 9054 ERC's is an adjusted figure proposed by COVA and
accepted for use by SSU and the PSC.

Changing back to the single family residential connections for the
customers on the water distribution system will get the used and useful
calculations on an apples-to-apples basis. The following calculations
are based on data from Schedule: E-2A, page 0359,which shows that tor
the 1991 test year, there were 21,223 residential water bills and a
water consumption of 323,695,000 gallons. That is an average of 15,252
gallons per month per connection or about 500 gallons per day--identical
to the 1985 definition of an ERC for water at SMW.

Dividing the annual bills by 12 months, show an average of 1769
residential connections--1769 ERC's.

For general use customers, there were 451 bills with a usage of
13,107,000 gallons or 29,062 gallons per month per connection. This
is an average daily use of 956 gallons per customer or about the
equivalent of 2 ERC's for each of (451 bills/12 months) 38 connections
for a total of 76 General ERC's.

Total ERC's on the system are (1769 + 76) 1,845,
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EXHIBIT "A"
Page 2 of 5§

Distribution system percent used and useful = 1,845 ERC

9,054
= 20 %
Per Schedule F-9, page 0570, the average annual growth is 6.3 %.
Margin.reserve is = 116 ERC
Percent used and useful = 1,845 + 116 ERC
9,054

= 22 % with margin reserve

That is a substantial reduction from the 47% and the 50% erronecusly
submitted by SSU in their MFR's. Rate base, depreciation and other

factors should reflect the change.

WATER PLANT:

SSU in the MFR's stated that they were going to determine the water
treatment plant as though 2,500 GPM would be required for fire protecgion
as per Citrus County Ordinance Nec. 86-10, and that one of the largest
wells would be out of service. However, Schedule F-3, page 0566, shows

that they took twe out of service in calculating the used and useful,

The reserve for fire protection has been a controversial issue at
SMW starting with the Twin County Utility 1981 rate case, but the
situation does seem to be improving with the installation of 3-10" wells
that went on the line in mid-1992. The homes in SMW are predominately
of cinder block and stucco construction with 15' or more spacing between
homes except in some multi-family zoned areas, the villas may be close to

each other on cne side.

A large percentage of the homes are on side streets that end in
a cul-de-sac. The side streets are serviced by 6" water mains with a
6" water hydrant at the head of the cul-de-sac. The 6" service may
run as far as 1,200' from main to hydrant. It appears that the piping
and hydrant friction losses will limit the fire flow to about 1,500 GPM.

This falls within the Insurance Services Office Needed Fire Flow
requirement for l-and 2-family dwellings not exceeding 2 storics in
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EXHIBIT "A”
Page 3 of 5

height, With a distance of 11-30' between buildings, the needed fire
flow is 1,000 GPM, and at 10' or less is 1,500 GPM. (EXHIBIT "R")

Secondly, the 2,500 GPM SSU has used in their used and useful
calculations, will take 4-10" inch wells to supply. At a system cost
of about $300,000 per well for a total of $1.2 million, it fails to
be cost effective for the price range of homes in SMW. Down the road
when large ground level tanks and high pressure service pumps are

installed, the 2,500 GPM fire flow may make sense.

Lastly, during the 1991 drouth and the SWIFTMUD enforcement of
water rationing, SMW residents cooperated with a COVA plan to conserve
water and to only irrigate in off-peak periods to enable the water
plant to meet the domestic demand until the new 3-10" wells came on
line. A check of water usage for the 1989 test year as compared to
the current 1991 test year shows a decrease in water usage from
20,098 gallons per month to 15,252 per residential connection--a 24%

reduction.

With 1,500 GPM for fire protection and one 600 GPM well dowr, the

water plant used and useful calculates to be:

Maximum day demand, gallons per minute pumped 1,298 .
Fire protection reserve, gallons per minute 1,500

Total demand, gallons per minute 2,798

4,800 GPM capacity less 600 GPM (1-10" well) 4,200

Percent used and useful 67 %

Margin reserve, gallons per minute (1.5 yrs &

6.3% annual growth, but no growth in fire

fire protection) 1,298 X 1.5 X 0.063= 123
Total demand including margin reserve,GPM 2,921
Percent used and useful 70%
If fire protection included,margin reserve, GPM 264
Total demand, galleons per mimmite 3,062
Percent used and useful 73 %

MFR Schedule F-5, page 0567, shows 100% used and useful, Use of our figures

will buy SSU a little more time for planning and engineering and level
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SEWER--COLLECTYON:

The MFR's show that SSU used ERC's based con meter size rather than
the 255 gallons per day for a single family connection as specified
and intended in the Twin County Utility rate case, Docket No. 840206-WS.
However, as in water distribution, the potential 9054 ERC's, based on
the single family residential connection was used--so, we are not apples-

to-apples again.

Schedule: E-2A, page 0165, shows 20,602 billings for wastewater
for the 1991 test year, which on a monthly basis calculates to be

an average of 1717 sewer residential connections, or 1717 ERC's,

For general service, the schedule shows a consumption of 9,440,000
gallons for the test year. With 325 bills for the year, there is an
average flow of 29,046 gallons per month per customer or 955 gallons
per day. An ERC for sewer was established at 255 gallons per day in
the 1985 rate case, so there are (955/255) 3.75 ERC's per connection.

The number of connections are (325 annual bills/12Zmonths) an average
of 27 which at 3.75 ERC's each, the total for general service is 101 ERC's.

ERC's, residential 1,717

ERC's, general service 101 :
Total ERC's 1,818
Potential system ERC's 9,054

Percent used and useful 20 7
Margin reserve (1 yr at 6% growth) 109

Total ERC's including margin reserve 1,927

Percent used and useful 21 %

In MFR Schedule F-8, page 0202, SSU showed usage of 1.5 years for
margin reserve for collection lines, and on Schedule F-6, page 0200,
they showed used and useful percentages at 46% and 49% . Correction of
their error in overstating the connected ERC's has made a very

significant reducticon in the collection system used and useful.
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SEWER--DISPOSAL PLANT:

COVA has no problem with the used and useful calculations for
the disposal plant, but we do have a question regarding the flow
meter at the Parshall flume.

At the PSC formal hearing on Docket No. 900329-WS, it was brought
out that: the maximum flow to the sewage plant in the peak month of
February 1989 averaged 290,000 gallons per day. This was less than for
some of the prior years before they took over in December, 1988.

COVA contended that the reduction was primarily due to the good
work done by the local maintenance people in stopping ground water
infiltration into the system. However, Mr. Charles Sweat, SSU, was
firm in his belief that the meter was reading low and would probably
be replaced. Was that done, and if sc, when? Over two years later, in
March 1991, an average peak flow of 270,742 galleons per day was
reported for the 1991 test year——a decrease of over 19,000 gallons

per day is not significant unless you take into account the 6% average annual

growth,

8/10/92
BLH
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- s NEEDED FIRE FLOW - EXHIBIT "B"
) Page 1 of 1
340. CALCULATION OF NEEDED FIRE FLOW (NFF):
NFFi = (Ci)Oi)(X + P)

When a wood shingte roof covering on the building being considered. or on exposed buildings, can contribute to
spreading fires add 500 gpm 1o the Needed Fire Fiow

The Needed Fire Flow shall not exceed 12,000 gpm nor be less than 500 gpm.

The Needed Fire Flow shall be rounded off tc the nearest 250 gpm it less than 2500 gpm and to the nearest 500
gpm it greater than 2500 gpm.

Note 1: For 1- and 2-family dwellings not exceeding 2 stories in height, the following Needed Fire Flows shall be

used.
Distance between buildings Needed Fire Flow
Over 100 500 gprn
31100 750
11-80° 1000 ¥
10’ of less 1500

Note 2: Other habitationai buildings, up to 3500 gprm maximum.
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